

# The Gazette of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka

EXTRAORDINARY

අංක 1868/66 - 2014 ජූනි මස 27 වැනි සිකුරාදා - 2014.06.27 No.1868/66 - FRIDAY JUNE 27,2014

(Published by Authority)

### PART IV (A) — PROVINCIAL COUNCILS Provincial Councils Notifications

### UVA PROVINCE PROVINCIAL COUNCIL

## Uva Provincial "Governor's Fund" (Amendment) Statute bearing No. 01 of 2014 of the Provincial Council, Uva Province

THE above statute having approved by the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka on the 05<sup>th</sup> June 2014 has been approved by the Hon. Governor of the Uva Province on the date 01<sup>st</sup> of June 2014 and which is hereby published for the notification of the public.

R. A. H. A. SAMARASINGHE, Secretary, Uva Provincial Council.

Council Secretariat, Uva Provincial Council, King Street, Badulla, 17<sup>th</sup> June 2014.

### DEMOCRATIC SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF SRI LANKA UVA PROVINCIAL COUNCIL

#### Uva Provincial "Governor's Fund" (Amendment) Statute bearing No. 01 of 2014 of the Provincial Council, Uva Province

Be it enacted by the Uva Province, Provincial Council of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka.

This Statute makes provisions to cancel the amended Statute of Uva Province, Provincial Council Governor's Fund Statute bearing No. 01 of 2010 and to amend sub sections 3(2), 3(3) and 3(4) of the Statute of the Uva Provincial Council Governor's Fund bearing No. 03 of 2003 of Uva Provincial Council is being amended by reinstating subsections as Below :

01. This Statute may be cited as the Uva Provincial Governor's Fund (Amendment), Statute bearing No. 1 of 2014 of the Provincial Council, Uva Province and shall be in operation from the date that the Statute got the approval of the Governor of Uva Province.

Short title and date of operation



This Gazette Extraordinary can be downloaded from www.documents.gov.lk

2 AIV (අ) වැනි කොටස — ශ්‍රී ලංකා ප්‍රජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජයේ අති විශෙෂ ගැසට් පත්‍රය - 2014.06.27PART IV(A) — GAZETTE EXTRAORDINARY OF THE DEMOCRATIC SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF SRI LANKA - 27.06.2014

Amendment for Sub Section 3(2) of the principal statute

- 02. 3.2 The Executive Board of the Fund, hereinafter referred as "The Board" shall consists of :
  - (a) The Governor of Uva Province.
  - (b) The Chief Minister of Uva Province or a representative named by him.
  - (c) The Chairman of Provincial Council of Uva Province.
  - (d) Opposition Leader of the Provincial Council of Uva Province or a representative named by him
  - (e) The Chief Secretary of Uva Province.
  - (f) The Secretary to the Governor of Uva Province.
  - (g) Provincial Director to the Health Service of Uva Province.
  - (h) Provincial Director to the Education of Uva Province.
  - (i) Three members should be appointed in addition, according to the wish of the Governor of Uva Province, appointed which will include an Accountant who is in the Uva Provincial Council Government Service, An Attorney-at-Law who is a permanent resident of Uva Province and one other Member. Members should hold their posts for a period mentioned in the letter of appointment issued by the Governor of Uva Province subject to conditions appearing in sub section (3) and (4) of this amended Statute.
- 03. 3.3 Notwithstanding the provisions of paragraph (i) of sub section (2) of the Governor may revoke the appointment of any member appointed by him under paragraph (i) of this amended Statute.
- 04. 3.4 Any member of the Board appointed by the Governor, under paragraph (i) of subsections (2) of this amended Statute could retire at any time, from the Board on submission, of a letter to that effect.
- 05. "In the event of any inconsistency between the Sinhala and Tamil texts of this Statute, the Sinhala text shall prevail".
- 06. In this Statute unless the context otherwise requires :

"Provincial Council" means the Provincial Council of the Uva Province.

"Governor" means the Governor of Uva Province.

07-361

Amendment for Sub Section 3(3)

of the principal

Amendment for

Sub Section 3(4) of the principal

Sinhala text to

prevail in event of inconsistency

Interpretation

statute

statute